## CHAPTER 242-S. F. No. 68.

An Act to exempt from taxation bonds hereafter issued by the State of Minnesota, or any county, city or village of said state, or any township, or any common or independent school district of this state, or any governmental board of said state, or any county, city or village thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain bonds exempt from taxation.—Section 1. That bonds and certificates of indebtedness hereafter issued by the State of Minnesota, or by any county, city or village of said state, or any township, or any common or independent school district of said state, or any governmental board of said state, or any county, city or village thereof, shall hereafter be exempt from taxation, provided that nothing herein contained shall be construed as exempting such bonds from the payment of a tax thereon, as provided for by chapter 288, Laws 1905, when any of such bonds constitute in whole or in part any inheritance or bequest, taken or received by any person or persons or corporation.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 243—S. F. No. 93.  ${}^{C}_{RL}^{243}_{-2016}$ 

An Act for the protection of railroad crossings with town and county roads, and streets in cities and villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Railroad commission to investigate complaints as to dangerous crossings.—Section 1. Upon written complaint authorized by a majority vote of the members of the city or village council of any city or village, or by the board of supervisors of any town, or board of county commissioners of any county in this state, filed with the railroad and warehouse commission, hereafter called the commission, by the chief executive officer of said city or village, or the chairman of board of supervisors or county commissioners, as the case may be, that any railroad crossing with any street in said city or village, or town or county road, is dangerous to life and property, and giving the reasons therefor, the commission shall proceed to investigate the matters contained in said complaint, giving the complainant and